

No. 13-2233

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**SALVADOR SILVA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO;
SAVVIS COMMUNICATIONS CORP.,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri at St. Louis**

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, THOMAS E. PEREZ
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security

EVELYN H. CHUNG
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5620

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

DISCUSSION..... 10

 I. The District Court Erred In Denying Plaintiff's Request For
 Leave To Amend On the Grounds Of Futility 10

 II. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment On
 The Claim That MetLife And Savvis Failed To Provide Silva
 With An SPD..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Brant v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</u> , 3 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 1974).....	21
<u>Cascades Dev. of Minn., LLC v. Nat'l Specialty Ins.</u> , 675 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21
<u>Cent. States, Se & Sw Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp. Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	10
<u>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	6 & passim
<u>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</u> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	21
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10
<u>Farley v. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</u> , 979 F.2d 653 (8th Cir. 1992).....	19
<u>Fink v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 94 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 1996).....	7, 20, 20 n.5
<u>Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa v. Frans</u> , 649 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011).....	15 n.3
<u>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</u> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16, 16 n.3, 19
<u>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</u> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	12, 13

Federal Cases--(cont'd):

Hansen v. Cont'l Ins. Co.,
940 F.2d 971(5th Cir. 1997), abrogated on other grounds by
CIGNA Corp. v. Amara 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)..... 24, 25

In re Senior Cottages of Am., LLC,
482 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2007) 15 n.2

Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc., No. 11-1560,
2013 WL 2991466 (7th Cir. June 13, 2013)..... 16, 16 n.3

Leyda v. AlliedSignal, Inc.,
322 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2003) 25, 26

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)10

Mattes v. ABC Plastics, Inc.,
323 F.3d 695 n. 4 (8th Cir. 2003) 18 n.4

McCrary v. Metro. Life,
690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2011) 16, 16 n.3, 17

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993) 8, 11, 14

Owners Ins. Co. v. European Auto Works, Inc.,
695 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2012).....22

Pichoff v. QHG of Springdale, Inc.,
556 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2009) 6, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682(7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)..... 1

Shea v. Esensten,
107 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 1997)18

Federal Cases--(cont'd):

Simmons Creek Coal Co. v. Doran,
142 U.S. 417 (1892)20

Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Ret. Plan B,
673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012)16

Torgerson v. City of Rochester,
643 F.3d 1031 (en banc).....22

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 11, 18

Weinreb v. Hosp. for Joint Diseases Orthopaedic, Inst.,
404 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2005)22

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....23

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 10, 21

Section 102(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)..... 22, 23

Section 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024.....1

Section 104(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)21

Section 104(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(1) 10, 24

Section 104(b)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(1)(A).....7

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132.....11

| Section 502(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)6

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)..... 1, 4, 7, 12, 13, 27

Federal Statutes--(cont'd):

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 1 & passim
Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5) 1

Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(a) 23, 22
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(b)(1) 1, 9, 25
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(b)(3) 1, 9
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(c) 1, 9, 26

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(c)(2) 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 15 n.2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 8
R. Francis, *Maxims of Equity* 29 (1st Am. Ed. 1823) 13
3 John N. Pomeroy, *A Treatise on Equity Jurisdiction* § 873 (5th ed. 1941) 8
